

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA
DOCKET NO. 21-0458

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA *ex rel.*
West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc.,

Petitioner,

v.

REBECCA MORRIS, Administratrix of the Estate of BRYAN MORRIS,

Respondent.

The Honorable PHILLIP D. GAUJOT, Judge
Circuit Court of Monongalia County, West Virginia
Civil Action No. 20-C-331

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, MOUNTAIN HEALTH NETWORK, INC.
AND CAMC HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas L. Craig, Jr., Esq.
(W.Va. Bar No. 859)

tlc@bcysfirm.com

Robert M. Sellards, Esq.
(W.Va. Bar No. 9104)

rms@bcysfirm.com

John H. Zickefoose, Esq.
(W.Va. Bar No. 12584)

jhz@bcysfirm.com

BAILES CRAIG YON & SELLARDS PLLC

Post Office Box 1926

Huntington, West Virginia 25726-1926

Telephone: 304-697-4700

Facsimile: 304-697-4714

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

IDENTITIES OF *AMICI CURIAE*, THEIR INTEREST, AND
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....1

 I. Identities of *Amici Curiae*1

 II. *Amici*’s Interest in the Outcome of this Appeal2

 III. Source of *Amici*’s Authority to File3

QUESTION PRESENTED3

SUMMARY OF *AMICI*’S POSITION3

DISCUSSION.....4

 I. A Plain Reading of W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9(g) is That Ostensible Agency
 Protection Applies in the Case *Sub Judice*.....4

 II. The Legislature’s Intent Behind W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9(g) Was to Place Strong
 Restrictions on Ostensible Agency Claims6

 III. Public Policy Interest Weigh Heavily in Favor of Maintaining Broad Ostensible
 Agency Protections9

 IV. The Monongalia Circuit Court’s Interpretation of W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9(g)
 Invites Strategic Pleading Which Will Functionally Disable Ostensible Agency
 Protections and Result in Judicial Waste11

CONCLUSION13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law

<i>Banker v. Banker</i> , 196 W. Va. 535, 547, 474 S.E.2d 465, 477 (1996)	6
<i>Phillips v. Larry's Drive-In Pharm., Inc.</i> , 220 W. Va. 484, 491, 647 S.E.2d 920, 927 (2007)	4
<i>Tribeca Lending Corp. v. McCormick</i> , 231 W. Va. 455, 456, 745 S.E.2d 493, 494 (2013)	4
<i>Vest v. Cobb</i> , 138 W.Va. 660, 76 S.E.2d 885 (1953)	4

Statutes

W. Va. Code § 55-7B-1, <i>et seq.</i>	2
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9(e).....	8
W. Va. Code § 55-7B-9(g).....	2

Acts of Legislature

H.B. 2122, 2003 Reg. Sess. (W. Va. 2003).....	6
H.B. 2122, 2003 Reg. Sess. (Judiciary Committee Substitute) (W. Va. 2003).....	8

Additional Authorities

May 12, 2021 Order of Monongalia Circuit Court.....	6
West Virginia Offices of the Insurance Commissioner, 2019 Annual Medical Malpractice Report	8
